
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Wednesday 17 February 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston, Steve Ayris, John Booker, 
Tony Damms, Denise Fox, Bob Johnson, Pat Midgley, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Jack Scott, Sarah Jane Smalley and Geoff Smith 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
• Effective use of internal and external resources 
• Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
• Risk management 
• Budget monitoring 
• Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
• Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
6. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2016/17 
 To consider the following reports, which are to be considered by the 

Cabinet on 17th February, 2016:- 
 

(a) Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources, on the Capital 
Programme Budget Approval 2016/17; and 

(b) Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Interim Executive 
Director, Resources, on the Revenue Budget Approval 2016/17 

 
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to be arranged 

 
 



This page is intentionally left bla
[...]
circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal Services on 
0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 

 
 
Subject: Revenue Budget & Capital Programme 2016/17 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Purpose of report:  
 
The attached report sets out the proposed Revenue Budget & Capital 
Programme 2016/17, and will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on the 
17th February 2016. 
 
The report is attached for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee’s 
consideration and comment. 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
Consider and comment on the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
2016/17. 
 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Category of Report: OPEN  
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

February 17
th
 2016 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Cabinet 

Report 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Report of:   Interim Executive Director Resources  
 

 
Date:    17th February 2016  
 

 
Subject:   2016 – 17 Capital Programme 
 

 
Author of Report:  Eugene Walker 0114 273 5167 
 

 
Summary:  
 
The report sets out the proposed Capital Programme from 2016-17 onwards 
describing the programmes to be undertaken, lists the projects to be delivered 
and sets out the context in which it has been compiled. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
Implementing the proposed programme in this report offers a means of 
furthering the Corporate Plan objectives. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The report makes a number of recommendations. It is recommended that 
Members: 
 
1. Note the specific projects included in the years 2015-16 to 2021/22 

programmes at Appendix 9. Block allocations are included within the 
programme for noting at this stage and detailed proposals will be brought 
back for separate Member approval as part of the monthly monitoring 
procedures.  

 

2. Note the proposed Capital Programme for the 5 years to 2021/22 as per 

Appendix 9. 

Page 7



 

3. Approve the Corporate Resource Pool policy outlined in Appendix 4 such 

that the commitment from the CRP is limited to one year and no CRP 

supported schemes are approved beyond 2016-17 unless explicitly stated. 

(If substantial capital receipts are realised within 2016-17 a further report 

will be brought to Members as part of the monthly approval process). 

 

 
 

 
Background Papers: 2016-17 Revenue Budget Report 
 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 

Page 8



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES/NO Cleared by: E. Walker 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

YES/NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Property implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
City Wide 

 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
Cabinet Member for Finance Cllr. Ben Curran 

 
 

Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the i
[...]


f 
S

e
rv

ic
e
 3

: 
  
*A

ll

D
iv

is
io

n
 o

f 
S

e
rv

ic
e
 4

: 
  
*A

ll

M
a
n
a

g
e
r:

  
 *

A
ll

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 U

n
it
 /
 P

ro
je

c
t:
  
 *

A
ll

A
p
p
ro

v
a
l 
S

ta
tu

s
: 
  
A

p
p
ro

v
e
d
 o

r 
R

e
q
u

e
s
te

d
 A

p
p
ro

v
a
l 
V

e
rs

io
n
s

S
ta

g
e
: 
  

1
0

 P
ro

je
c
t 
P

la
n
n

in
g
 -

 9
0

 D
is

p
o
s
a
l

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

V
a
lu

e
s
 i
n
 £

'0
0
0

s
P

ro
je

c
t

P
ro

je
c
t

A
p
p
ro

v
a
l 
S

ta
tu

s
2
0
1

5
-2

0
1

6
2
0
1

6
-2

0
1

7
2
0
1

7
-2

0
1

8
2
0
1

8
-2

0
1

9
2

0
1

9
-

T
o
ta

l

S
ta

rt
E

n
d

9
7
0

5
6
 -

 W
A

R
M

 &
 H

E
A

L
T

H
Y

 H
O

M
E

S
M

A
R

 2
0
1

6
M

A
R

 2
0
1

7
A

p
p
ro

v
a
l 
R

e
q
u

e
s
te

d
1

0
3

1
5

3
2

5

9
7
9

6
1
 -

 D
H

 -
 M

E
T

E
R

IN
G

  
(Q

0
0
0

4
5
)

J
U

N
 2

0
1

1
M

A
R

 2
0
1

7
A

p
p
ro

v
e
d
 -

 A
c
ti
v
e

1
,4

0
8

2
,4

6
4

3
,8

7
2

T
o

ta
l 

1
,4

1
8

2
,7

7
9

-
-

-
4

,1
9

7

Page 104



Form 2 – Executive Report                                                          January 2014 

Report of:  The Chief Executive and Executive Director, Resources
________________________________________________________________ 

Report to:  Cabinet
________________________________________________________________ 

Date:   17 February 2016 
________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:  Revenue Budget for 2016/17 
________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report: Eugene Walker, Acting Executive Director of Resources 
________________________________________________________________ 

Key Decision:  YES 
________________________________________________________________ 

Reason Key Decision: Expenditure/savings over £500,000

    Affects 2 or more wards 
________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  
The City Council on 4 March 2016 meets to consider the Revenue Budget for
[...]
sport, and roads. Other frequently 

mentioned areas included litter and street cleaning, lack of progress on city 

centre regeneration, youth services, parks, and physical activity/sports 

activities. 

10. People also gave their views on the draft proposals presented by Members at 

the second public event. These comments, and the responses to them, will be 

made available on the Council’s budget webpages.  

11. More detail on our approach to budget setting and the points raised by people 

during this consultation event is available on the Council’s website at 

www.sheffield.gov.uk/budget. This information has been carefully considered by 

officers and Members in developing and refining the budget proposals. 

Page 5
Page 112



Topic and service-based consultation 

12. Alongside our corporate budget conversation, we have also consulted with 

people about proposals on particular themes or in specific areas. This 

consultation has taken many forms, depending both on the nature of the 

proposal and which providers, service users and communities are likely to be 

affected. This has included consultation with employees where we are 

proposing staffing reductions. 

13. We have in the past been able to protect spend, in relative terms, on areas like 

adult social care. Although we continue to prioritise support to the most 

vulnerable and those at risk, the continued reductions in government funding 

and continuing demand pressures have meant that this protection is no longer 

possible as the reductions needed in other areas would be likely to lead to 

these services becoming unsustainable. We have therefore spent a great deal 

of time talking to service users and providers about our proposals in adult social 

care, as these proposals represent a significant area of change from current 

service provision. For example, consultation on the Learning Disabilities 

Commissioning Strategy has taken place with service users, providers and 

stakeholders 
[...]
 an update of the Council’s MTFS to reflect the 

budget decision of the Council for 2015/16 and the potential impact on the next 

Page 7
Page 114



5 years of the Government’s plans for deficit reduction. This report set the 

planning scenario for the medium term.  

22. The report on the MTFS indicated that there would be ongoing reductions in 

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) of 20% or £23.2m per annum over the five year 

period to 2020/21.  The result being the total removal of the remaining £115.8m 

RSG by 2020/21. This assumption for 2016/17 onwards was based on 

soundings from various sources (LGA, SIGOMA, CIPFA) and was reaffirmed to 

some degree via details contained within the government’s Summer Budget in 

July 2015.  

23. As well as the RSG reduction, a series of assumptions around business rates 

income were made: 

· The Council’s locally retained share of business rates income would 

increase by £2m in 2016/17, and; 

· The Council would receive compensation for the 1% cap on the small 

business rate multiplier in 2016/17 (equivalent to £1.1m).     

24. In addition to these funding assumptions, the Council faced additional corporate 

expenditure of up to £9.2m.  This primarily included:  

· additional Streets Ahead costs (£1.8m); 

· provision for funding the increased pension contributions as a result of the 

2013 actuarial review (£1m); 

· increased costs as a result of the abolition of reduced National Insurance 

rates for contracted out pensions schemes (£3.1m); and 

· salary costs associated with the award of half increments (£2.0m). 

25. A number of Corporate savings have been identified to reduce the budget gap 

by partly offsetting the aforementioned RSG cuts and expenditure pressures. 

These include: 

· Reductions in Capital Financing Costs (£0.8m); 

· Capital financing savings on the Sheffield City Region Local Transport 

Body Levy (£2.1m); 

· MRP policy adjustment for pre 2007 supported borrowing costs (£4.9m); 

Page 
[...]
 Better 

Care Fund and Public Health - nevertheless, Sheffield has fared worse than 

the national average of 2.8%. 

· Revenue Support Grant (RSG) for Sheffield will be reduced by around 

£25m, or 22%, in 2016/17.  This is £2m worse than projected in the MTFS.  

However the scale of reduction to RSG in the following 3 years is less 

severe than projected in the MTFS.  By 2019/20, RSG will have reduced to 

around £37m (compared to £23m in the MTFS). 

· The referendum trigger for Council Tax increases has been increased to 

4%, to accommodate authorities’ newly introduced ability to raise a ‘Social 

Care Precept’ of up to 2%. 

Page 11
Page 118



· The national business rates multiplier will increase by 0.8%, which means 

that the Council’s £29m Business Rates Top-up Grant will increase by the 

same percentage. This is slightly less than the 1% projected in MTFS. 

· The usual level of detail on specific grants is missing, but there is some 

clarity on New Homes Bonus (circa £2m of additional funding in 2016/17) 

and the “Improved Better Care Fund” (first tranche in 2017/18: £2.2m). 

35. The Finance Settlement includes the now customary “Settlement Funding 

Assessment” (SFA) which represents each local authority’s share of the overall 

local government spending control total, i.e. the total amount the Government 

plans to spend in respect of local government. 

36. The SFA comprises the following elements: 

· The Business Rates Baseline funding: the Government’s estimate of each 

local authority’s 50% share of business rate income which is then adjusted 

via a system of top up grants or tariffs to arrive at a Business Rates Baseline 

Funding level for each local authority, and; 

· Revenue Support Grant which includes some of the funding allocations that 

have been specific grants in the past. 

Settlement Funding Assessment for 2016/17 

37. The Settlement includes a reduction in the SFA of approximately £24m in 

2016/17 (see Table 1 below).  
[...]
risk. There is nothing new in this and, whilst some of these are risks 

which the authority has managed for many years, it is important that the Council 

has adequate financial reserves to meet any unforeseen expenditure. For an 

organisation of the size of Sheffield City Council relatively small movements in 

cost drivers can add significantly to overall expenditure.    

86. The Director of Finance has reviewed the position relating to Reserves and has 

produced a Reserves Strategy which is attached at Appendix 4.  This sets out 

the estimated requirement for Reserves and explains the purpose of each 

earmarked reserve.   

Risk Management 

87. Attached at Appendix 5 are details of corporate risks which will need to be 

monitored closely throughout the year.  The budget proposals identified in this 

report will be risk assessed and given a risk rating.  The implementation of the 

budget proposals will then be closely monitored and reviewed based on the risk 

assessment and this will be reported as part of the budget monitoring process 

for 2016/17.       

Levies

88. The Council currently has approximately £26m in its revenue budget for levies.  

This includes the following levies:  

· Sheffield City Region (SCR) Combined Authority Local Transport Board 

(CALTB) levy; the SCR Combined Authority has approved its budget for 

Page 29
Page 136



2016/17 on 1st February 2016.  A transport levy reduction of £2.8m is 

expected for Sheffield.  This reduction is included in the City Council budget 

proposals under the Place portfolio. 

· Payments to the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority and to the Environment 

Agency amounted to £0.205m and £0.196m respectively in 2015/16.  The 

figures for 2016/17 are £0.198m and £0.208m respectively. 

   

Portfolio Revenue Spending Plans for 2016/17 

89. A Budget Implementation Plan (BIP) has been completed for each of the five 

Portfolios and these plans, together with a detailed cash allocation for each 

P
[...]
ristics set out 

in the Equality Act 2010. These include age, disability, race, sex, sexual 

orientation, religion/belief, gender reassignment, and pregnancy & maternity.  In 

Sheffield, we have also decided to assess the impact on other areas such as 

the voluntary and community sector, poverty, health and wellbeing, carers and 

cohesion. 

208. Decisions will affect different people in different ways.  It is possible that the 

decisions will have a disproportionate impact on some groups in comparison to 

others, even if this is not the intention.  We use the impact assessments to help 

us identify and avoid any negative unintended consequences of the proposals 

developed.  These could, for example, be disproportionate impacts on different 

geographic locations, different communities such as disabled people, lone 

parents, younger or older people or BME communities, as well as the 

cumulative effect of any decisions made. 

209. All budget proposals have undergone an initial impact analysis which was 

started early in the process to decide whether there was likely to be 

disproportionate negative impact on different groups of people.  Where this was 

identified as disproportionate (having a medium or high impact) full EIAs were 

carried out. The impact analysis shapes proposals which do not make it forward 

into the budget as well as those that do. 

210. Inevitably when funding is reducing year on year at the scale and pace that we 

are experiencing, there will be an impact on the front-line services we deliver 

and on some of the work we do with groups who share a protected equality 

characteristic.  We have tried to minimise the impact on the most vulnerable 

and these groups as far as possible, however we have to make some really 

tough choices. 

211. This year the savings we are required to make amount to £50 million, which is 

on top of the £303 million of savings already made over the past 5 years and 

this means we are less able to 
[...]
formation on the precepts issued by the South Yorkshire Police 

Authority and the South Yorkshire Fire and Civil Defence Authority, together 

with the impact of these on the overall amount of Council Tax to be charged 

in the City Council’s area.  

g) To approve the proposed amount of compensation to Parish Councils for the 

loss of council tax income in 2016/17 at the levels shown in the table below 

paragraph 168; 

h) To note the latest 2015/16 budget monitoring position; 

i) To approve the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies set 

out in Appendix 7 and the recommendations contained therein; 

j) To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement set out in 

Appendix 7;  

k) To agree that authority be delegated to the Director of Finance to undertake 

Treasury Management activity, to create and amend appropriate Treasury 

Management Practice Statements and to report on the operation of Treasury 

Management activity on the terms set out in these documents; 

l) To agree that the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2013/14 and onwards, 

approved on 15 May 2013, and implemented for 2014/15 and 2015/16, be 

also implemented for 2016/17. 

m) To approve foregoing an annual increase in the Members’ allowances in 

2016/17.  

n) To approve a Pay Policy for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 8. 

o) To agree that authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health and the 

Executive Director of Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Finance, to approve the final allocation of Public Health grant to portfolios in 

2016/17. 

Page 80
Page 187



p) To agree that authority be delegated to the Executive Director of 

Communities to set – subject to budgetary constraints – a framework of care 

home & home care fee increases with effect from 1 April 2016. 

 

John Mothersole 

Chief Executive

 

Eugene Walker 

Interim Executive Director, Resources

 

                                            

 

  

Page 81
Page 188

[...]
client function for investment

COMMUNITIES                   

HOUSING GENERAL FUND          

Sustainable City is responsible for developing the City's Housing Strategy, including the wider growth strategy, 

as well as leading on the related policy development.  The service also acts as the lead on the delivery of 

wider housing and regeneration programmes, including the Council Housing stock acquisition and new build 

programme, custom build and Successful Centres programme.  The service has responsibility for the 

management of Housing Capital Investment Programmes, including New Homes Bonus and also provides 

regional loans service to 21 local authorities.  The service has a role to lead on the development of housing 

and neighbourhood-related energy and sustainability projects and programmes.

Section 1:  Summary of Core Services (Form A)

A3

REGENERATION                  

The Housing and Neighbourhood Regeneration Team is responsible for the development and delivery of a 

number of regeneration programmes.

A2

LOANS                         

The Regional Loans Team provides services to Local Authorities in the wider region which facilitates the 

provision of loan products to vulnerable households.  Loans are funded from a regional fund or by individual 

local authorities.

A4

STRATEGIC INVESTMENT          

The Strategic Capital Investment Team is responsible for the overall programme management of the Housing 

and Neighbourhood Investment Programmes.  This includes management of the New Homes Bonus 

Programme.

Page 172
Page 279



Directorate  

Service  

Planning Entity  SUSTAINABLE CITY (Division)

COMMUNITIES                   

HOUSING GENERAL FUND          

Line

Activity

Description

Grant Income Source

FTE Staff Non Staff

Gross Revenue 

Expenditure Income

Net Revenue 

Expenditure

6.00 212 7 220 (113) 107

Line

Activity

Description

Grant Income Source

FTE Staff Non Staff

Gross Revenue 

Expenditure Income

Net Revenue 

Ex
[...]
ed us to avoid interest costs and thus support the revenue budget. 

However, in accordance with the view taken in previous years, the Council 

recognises the inherent risk in operating to this strategy and has taken additional 

Page 283
Page 390



borrowing in 2015/16 consistant with the mitigation strategy outlined last year.  The 

Council plans to mitigate its position through a further draw down of loans in 2016/17 

to finance the Council’s investment plans and to replenish cash balances. 

Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be 

adopted.  The Director of Finance will monitor  interest rates in financial markets and 

adopt a pragmatic approach to changing circumstances. 

The Council’s under borrowed position is currently supported by reasonable cash 

balances from reserves, grants unapplied, receipts and other sources.  However, 

these balances are expected to fall, which increases our exposure to interest rate 

risk. 

The Director of Finance will continue to monitor the interest rate environment and 

market borrowing rates.  

If it is felt that there is likely to be a sharp fall in the cost of borrowing, or an 

extension to the current low cost period, then the Council’s plans for its reduction of 

the internal borrowing position will be reviewed, with consideration being given to 

maintaining the position at its current levels, or increasing it. 

 

However, if it was felt that there was a significant risk that the cost of borrowing was 

likely to increase beyond that currently being forecast perhaps arising from an 

acceleration in the rate of increase in central rates in the USA and a start of rate 

increases in the UK, an increase in world economic activity or a sudden increase in 

inflation risks, then the Director of Finance will give consideration to taking on more 

fixed-rate loans whilst interest rates are still lower than they would be in future years. 

 

The cost of borrowing is li
[...]
revenue budgets. 
 

VCF Voluntary and Community Sector 

 

Page 354
Page 461



Page 462

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2016/17
	CP Cabinet Report Cover Sheet
	Cabinet Report- FINAL
	Revenue Budget Combined Report




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 February 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston, John Booker, 

Tony Damms, Denise Fox, Pat Midgley, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Jack Scott, Geoff Smith, Roger Davison (Substitute Member) and 
Robert Murphy (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Ayris, with Councillor 
Roger Davison attending as his substitute, and Councillor Sarah Jane Smalley, 
with Councillor Robert Murphy attending as her substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where a resolution may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 In response to a question relating to the funding of the Streets Ahead programme, 
Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) stated that 
this was a political priority and that the Council’s Administration would prioritise 
this programme to ensure completion. 

 
5.  
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

5.1 The Committee considered the report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources, 
on the Capital Programme Budget 2016/17 and the joint report of the Chief 
Executive and the Interim Executive Director, Resources, on the Revenue Budget 
2016/17, which were to be considered by Cabinet on the afternoon of 17th February 
2016. 

  
5.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Resources), Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources), 
Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance), John Doyle (Children, Young People 
and Families Portfolio) and Laura Pattman (Communities Portfolio). 

  
5.3 Dave Phillips introduced the Revenue Budget 2016/17 report, making particular 

reference to the one-fifth reduction in the Revenue Support Grant which had come 
on top of the Government’s five year austerity programme.  He went on to refer to 
cost pressures of approximately £25m and the £50m funding gap, with savings 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 17.02.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

towards this being provided by areas such as the transport levy, health demand 
management and prevention.  However, a balanced budget had been achieved, 
but another tough year was predicted for next year, after which the situation should 
begin to improve.  In conclusion, Dave Phillips made reference to the position 
regarding the reserves, earmarked reserves and the recommendations which were 
to be put to Cabinet. 

  
5.4 In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:- 
  
 • The Council had not been allocated any of the £300m relief fund provided by 

the Government.   
  
 • Officers were not aware of any financial backlog in relation to the payment of 

personal budgets for Adult Services. 
  
 • It was possible that the Council might receive some of the £1m extra 

allocation for mental health services, but it should be noted that this was a 
Health Service announcement. 

  
 • Representatives of the Sheffield NHS Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

would be able to finalise discussions with Council officers when the CCG’s 
financial position, with regard to its funding and savings plans for 2016/17, 
had been established. 

  
 • Reserves would only be used as a one-off solution should the CCG not be 

able to provide its contribution to the BCF. 
  
 • The Government had cut the grant for the Public Health Floating Support 

Fund, which meant that a proposed programme of reductions would be put in 
place.  Current clients would continue to be supported by the Floating Fund 
and, had these cuts not taken place, the Council had intended to extend this 
support to vulnerable and challenging individuals. 

  
 • The answer to most of the questions regarding the Council’s Budget was that 

there was simply ‘not enough money’.  Previously there had been increases in 
the Council’s Budget to cover inflation but, with cuts of £350m over the past 
six years, it didn’t have the money which it had before.   

  
 • The Council’s contributions to the South Yorkshire Pension Fund were set on 

a three year basis and the amount had increased over each previous period, 
with a further increase expected from 2017/18.  A £5m proposal was in place 
to cover this increase and, if the previous deficit element of the bill was paid 
up front, then less would be paid, which would help to mitigate the position.  
Funds were in place to pay this. 

  
 • No levy in relation to flood prevention schemes had been made on 

businesses within the Lower Don Business Improvement District, but an 
increase in Business Rates had been agreed.   

  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 17.02.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 • Negotiations were taking place regarding savings on the Council’s major 
contracts and unsuccessful attempts had been made to get the Government 
to agree to changes in the way projects were financed.  The savings asked for 
were deemed to be reasonable, but it was difficult to identify savings during 
the investment period.  In respect of the Waste Management contract, a 
number of savings had been made over the years, eg the introduction of 
alternate weekly collections, but, at the moment, it seemed that the Streets 
Ahead contract would cost the agreed amount.  Any savings could also be 
dependent on the nature of the contract, eg the contract for Waste 
Management was a long one, whilst the contract with Capita was coming to 
an end.  Contract savings were still being pursued, but in the Place budget 
there were alternative savings which could be made.  The existing target on 
savings had not been fully delivered but this would be pursued next year. 

  
 • Local authorities had been allowed by the Government to increase Council 

Tax by up to 2% to fund Adult Social Care, but this didn’t come close to 
solving the problem, with a national solution being required.  After 2017/18, 
the Government would allocate funds for the BCF and it had been recognised 
that there was a need for this to come to local authorities in the North of 
England. 

  
5.5 Dave Phillips then introduced the report on the Capital Programme Budget 2016/17 

and informed the Committee that the budget for that year was £195m.  This would 
be used to target key priorities such as housing, the Streets Ahead programme and 
schools.  He added that the Council’s revised internal Gateway approval process 
would enable schemes to be processed more quickly. 

  
5.6 In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:- 
  
 • This was not the appropriate forum for the discussion of procurement, which 

would be looked at separately. 
  
 • It would be possible for the Housing Repairs system to be considered by the 

appropriate Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee. 
  
 • It was planned to spend all of the Capital Programme Budget Allocation for 

2016/17, but in reality there was always some slippage.  It was hoped that the 
new Gateway approval process would help in this regard.  The variation this 
year was around 7%, which was an improvement on the position 2 years ago.  
As a result of best practice being adopted, a variation of around 5% could be 
expected in this budget. 

  
 • The figures for slippage would be checked, but it was felt that there had been 

a definite improvement. 
  
 • In relation to schools, Bannerdale was not included in the current programme 

but would be next year. 
  
5.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 17.02.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources, 

on the Capital Programme Budget  2016/17 and the joint report of the Chief 
Executive and the Interim Executive Director, Resources, on the Revenue 
Budget  2016/17, together with the comments made and the responses 
provided; 

  
 (c) recommends that the report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources, on 

the Capital Programme Budget 2016/17 and the joint report of the Chief 
Executive and the Interim Executive Director, Resources, on the Revenue 
Budget 2016/17, be submitted to Cabinet without amendment; 

  
 (d) believes austerity is a political choice, not an economic necessity; 
  
 (e) believes that Sheffield has been unfairly targeted for cuts by the 

Government since 2010; 
  
 (f) condemns the Government for the savage, persistent and unfair cuts it has 

chosen to impose; and 
  
 (g) requests that this resolution, together with the accompanying report, be sent 

to the Sheffield Members of Parliament, to underline the ferociousness of 
the funding situation facing Sheffield City Council. 

 
6.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 


